
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2020. 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land at Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, Barnsley - 2020/0040 - 

For Approval  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

4.   Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2019/1546 - For Approval  
(Pages 21 - 34) 
 

Consultations 
 
5.   Member Planning Consultations July 2020  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
Planning Appeals 
 
6.   Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st July 2020  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Green, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, 
Stowe and Wright 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 21 August 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 28 July 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Green, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Noble, Phillips, 
Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

100. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest respect of any of the 
items on the agenda. 
 

101. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2020 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

102. Land to the north and south of Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley - 
2019/1573 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1573 (Hybrid planning application for a development up to 
102,193sqm of employment uses (use classes B1/B2 and B8) and associated works 
including provision of internal access roads, drainage and landscaping, a) Outline 
with all matters reserved apart from means of access; and b) full application for 
associated earthworks and creation of access points including new roundabout to 
access Local Plan allocation site ES15) at land to the north and south of Dearne 
Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley. 
 
Ms Joanne Neville (Harworth Estates) addressed the Board and spoke in favour of 
the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
  
A prepared statement from Mr Kevin Brown was read out at the meeting in opposition 
to the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation including the execution of a S106 agreement.   
 
 

103. Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA - 2017/0753 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0753 (outline application including for development of 250 dwellings 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

and associated works (all matters reserved apart from means of access) at 
Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley S70 3PA. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation including the execution of a S106 agreement and subject to an 
amendment to condition 22 to make it explicit that means of access and parking for 
construction traffic shall not be permitted from Field Lane 
 

104. Member Planning Consultations June 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 16th June 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

105. Planning Appeals - 1st June to 30th June 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that 8 appeals were received in June 2020.   
 
No appeals were withdrawn in June 2020 and 3 appeals were decided in June 2020.  
It was reported that 6 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020 2020, 6 of 
which (100%) have been dismissed and none of which have been allowed. 
 

106. Enforcement Quarterly Report April to June 2020  
 
Planning Regulatory Board Members were provided with an update on Planning 
Enforcement service activity covering the Quarter 2 Period of this reporting year 
2020/2021 (April 2020 – June 2020). The report includes a breakdown of the 
requests for service received and includes details of key actions and enforcement 
case outcomes during the quarter. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 4



2020/0040 
Mr David Shepherd, Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
[...]
s.  Paragraph 12.58 in 
the Local Plan, which provides supporting text to policy T4, states that “whilst all 
applications will be expected to meet the sustainable travel criteria in policy T3 there 

Page 12



will be occasions where improvements to the existing highway network are also 
required.  We are responsible for making sure the borough’s streets are safe for 
everyone using them”. 
 
Paragraph 12.58 goes on to state that “When new developments are built, we make 
sure any new roads are up to standard and that people using the new development 
can do so safely and without negatively affecting existing roads. They must be 
designed and built to provide safe, secure and convenient access for all road users, 
which will include pedestrians, cyclists, people with special needs and people with 
mobility problems. In doing so we will support the long term aspirations of the South 
Yorkshire Road Safety and Casualty Reduction Strategy (delivered through the LTP) 
which focuses on the need to achieve further reductions in casualties, focusing on 
vulnerable road users including children and motorcyclists, and on local areas where 
road safety is a known problem”. 
 
The application proposes a design based on a 30mph Design Speed.  
From information provided by the scheme designer, this was determined following 
numerous discussions since the publishing of the Local Plan and the design 
approach has been considered against the wider network aspirations, including those 
for access through the MU1 site allocation. The selection of a 30mph design speed 
has been informed by various internal and external factors, namely: 

 Future network use; 

 Principle of junction types and locations – a series of priority roundabout 
junctions; 

 Number and location of future junctions – six in total across the 1.8km route 
length between Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Barugh Green Road; 

 Junction spacing and the appropriateness of consistent setting of local speeds 
limits in 
[...]
and off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley 

 
17no. objection letters/emails have been received and there is an online petition with 
576 signatures opposing the scheme. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site lies at the head, and to the South West, of St Michael’s Avenue in Monk 
Bretton.  The site is relatively square in shape and measures approximately 1.2Ha.  
The site is currently undeveloped and has been predominantly used for grazing, 
however, it is allocated for housing in the Local Plan (HS22). 
 
Existing residential properties bound the site to the North East and South East, 
comprising 2 storey semi detached dwellings and bungalows.  To the West of the site 
are enclosed fields that are subject to grazing tenancies and allocated as 
Greenspace in the Local Plan.  To the North is a public right of way which links 
Poulton Street and Preston Way.  The path is lined by trees and allocated as 
Greenspace.  Beyond the public right of way is Carlton Industrial Estate which 
comprises large commercial units and their associated yards and parking areas. 
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant seeks permission to erect 35no. dwellings across the site made up of; 
 
4no., 3-bedroom, 2 storey, terrace dwellings 
8no. 2-bedroom 2 storey, terrace dwellings 
4no. 2-bedroom apartments in a single 2 storey block 
3no. 2-bedroom terrace bungalows 
2no. 2bedroom, semi-detached bungalows 
4no. 2-bedroom, 2 storey, semi-detached dwellings 
4no. 3-bedroom, 2 storey, semi-detached dwellings 
6no. 4-bedroom, 2.5 storey, semi-detached dwellings 
 
6no. dwellings would be for private rent, 16no. dwellings would be for affordable rent 
and 13no dwellings would be for market sale. 
 
Each dwelling would have dedicated off road parking and rear private amenity 
spaces (the apartments would have a parking court and shared amenity space). 
 
Access to the site would be from the existing gated access at the head of St Michaels 
avenue. A crescent shaped internal road is proposed w
[...]
ent. It shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any necessary remedial works shall be completed at the 
developer's expense in accordance with a scheme to be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that any damage to the adopted highway sustained 
throughout the development process is identified and subsequently 
remedied at the expense of the developer in interests of highway safety. 
 

22 No works shall commence on site until a scheme for the parking of bicycles has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme shall be fully 
implemented before the development is first occupied (or brought into use) and 
thereafter retained for this purpose.  
Reason: In interests of encouraging use of sustainable modes of transport. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACK ISSUED AS 
A BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATION IN ADVANCE OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28th July 2020 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACK:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0184 Residential development of up to 70 dwellings and 
associated works including provision of access and open 
space (Outline with all matters reserved apart from means 
of access – resubmission of 2014/0125) 
Land at West Street, Worsborough Dale, Barnsley 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the signing of 

the S106 and conditions set 

out in the officer report. 

2020/0113 Residential development of 8no dwellings and associated 
works (Reserved matters of outline planning permission 
2017/0352 relating to layout, scale, design and external 
appearance and land
[...]
ommendation 

2020/0368 Erection of single-storey side/rear extension to the 
dwelling 
23 Quest Avenue, Hemingfield, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, S73 0QB 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation set 

out in the officer report 

 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to 31 July 2020 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
1 appeal was received in July 2020 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/1543 Erection of two storey dwellinghouse and associated works 
Land at Station Road, Lundwood, Barnsley, S71 5LD 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in July 2020  
 

APPEALS DECIDED   
 

3 appeals were decided in July 2020 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/0712 Change of use of dwelling (use class C3) to a mixture of a 
dwelling and a venue for wedding/civil ceremonies, seasonal 
events and afternoon teas (use classes C3, A3 and Sui Generis) 
The Hawthorns, Keresforth Hall Road, Kingstone, Barnsley, 
S70 6NG 

Dismissed Delegated 

2019/0769 Extension of garage to enable conversion into residential annex 
associated with No.7 Hall Close (Listed Building Consent)  
7 Hall Close, Worsbrough Village, Barnsley, S70 5LN 

Dismissed Delegated 

2018/0380 Erection of 1 residential dwelling and associated infrastructure 
(Amended Plans) 
Land to rear of The Greenland Cottage, High Hoyland Lane, High 
Hoyland, Barnsley 

Dismissed Delegated 

 

2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 9 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 9 appeals (100%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 0 appeals (0%) have been allowed since
[...]
ham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, Barnsley - 2020/0040 - For Approval
	4. Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2019/1546 - For Approval
	5. Member Planning Consultations July 2020
	6. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st July 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Green, Greenhough, 
Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, McCarthy, Mitchell, 
Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interests with regard to any 
of the items on the agenda.   
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2020 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Land at Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, Barnsley - 2020/0040 - 
For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0040 - Land at Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, 
Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in the report and the imposition of the 
additional conditions reported verbally at the meeting, including a barrier to prevent 
traffic utilising the Capitol Close arm of the roundabout until the Claycliffe Link Road 
has been brought into use, amendment to condition 3 to include construction working 
times and a pre and post development highway condition survey. 
 

4. Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2019/1546 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report in respect of Planning 
Application 2019/1546 - Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley 
 
A statement was read out to the Board from Ms Rachel Stewart, which opposed the 
Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  The approval is subject to additional conditions being in place to 
ensure the planning obligations outlined in the report are delivered. 



 
2 

 
5. Member Planning Consultations July 2020  

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 28th July 2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st July 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
  
The report indicated that one appeal was received in July 2020.   
  
No appeals were withdrawn in July 2020 and 3 appeals were decided in July 2020.  It 
was reported that 9 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020 , 9 of which 
(100%) have been dismissed and none of which have been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


